the year ended 31 December 2021 or for any future period had the Disposal been completed

on 1 January 2021.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is prepared based on the audited

consolidated balance sheet, the audited consolidated statement of comprehensive income and

the audited consolidated cash flow statement of the Group as at 31 December 2021 extracted

from the audited consolidated financial information of the Group for the year ended 31

December 2021 as set out in the published annual report of the Company for the year ended

31 December 2021, and the financial information of the Target Company after giving effect

to the pro forma adjustments described in the notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial

Information and is prepared in accordance with Rules 4.29 and 14.68(2)(a)(ii) of the Listing

Rules.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

IV – 1

I. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet of the Remaining Group

(Unaudited)

(Audited)
The Group as

at 31 December
2021 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
financial

information of
the Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 3 Note 3 Note 4

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 5,874 – – – 5,874
Investment properties 2,131,707 (956,098) – – 1,175,609
Goodwill 151,598 (151,598) – – –

Right-of-use assets 22,628 – – – 22,628

2,311,807 (1,107,696) – – 1,204,111

Current assets
Inventories 16 – – – 16
Inventory of properties 191,427 – – – 191,427
Trade and other receivables 56,877 (6,068) – – 50,809

Promissory note receivable – – 100,000 – 100,000
Pledged bank deposits 100,605 – – – 100,605
Bank balances and cash 17,428 (103) 255,000 – 272,325

366,353 (6,171) 355,000 – 715,182

TOTAL ASSETS 2,678,160 (1,113,867) 355,000 – 1,919,293

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Equity attributable to owners of the
Company
Share capital 312,828 – – – 312,828

Reserves 702,286 (882,537) 824,633 – 644,382

1,015,114 (882,537) 824,633 – 957,210

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

IV – 2

(Unaudited)

(Audited)
The Group as

at 31 December
2021 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
financial

information of
the Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 3 Note 3 Note 4

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 364,810 (239,024) – – 125,786
Borrowings

– due after one year 470,897 (181,707) – – 289,190

Deposits received for lease of
properties 6,768 (1,927) – – 4,841

Lease liabilities
– due after one year 3,974 – – – 3,974

846,449 (422,658) – – 423,791

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 143,770 (34,672) – – 109,098
Contract liabilities 1,070 – – – 1,070
Deposits received for lease of

properties 6,220 – – – 6,220
Tax payable 50,456 666 – – 51,122
Borrowings

– due within one year 142,622 (18,293) – 243,627 367,956
Amounts due to

the Target Group – 243,627 – (243,627) –

Convertible note
– due within one year 416,404 – (416,404) – –

Promissory note

– due within one year 53,229 – (53,229) – –

Lease liabilities
– due within one year 2,826 – – – 2,826

816,597 191,328 (469,633) – 538,292

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,663,046 (231,330) (469,633) – 962,083

TOTAL EQUITY AND
LIABILITIES 2,678,160 (1,113,867) 355,000 – 1,919,293

NET (CURRENT LIABILITIES)
ASSETS (450,244) (197,499) 824,633 – 176,890

TOTAL ASSETS LESS
CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,861,563 (1,305,195) 824,633 – 1,381,001

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

IV – 3

II. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other

Comprehensive Income of the Remaining Group

(Unaudited)
(Audited)

The Group for
the year ended
31 December

2021 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
financial

information of
the Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3

Revenue 75,085 (12,834) – 62,251
Cost of sales (34,087) 1,172 – (32,915)

Gross profit 40,998 (11,662) – 29,336
Fair value loss of investment properties (76,495) 19,277 – (57,218)
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries 5 – 7,100 7,105
Allowance for expected credit losses of

trade and other receivables (2,261) 846 – (1,415)
Other operating income 8,805 (555) – 8,250
Other operating expenses (1,957) – – (1,957)
Selling and distribution expenses (2,442) – – (2,442)
Administrative expenses (56,695) 913 – (55,782)
Finance costs (96,193) 12,332 – (83,861)

Loss before tax (186,235) 21,151 7,100 (157,984)
Income tax credit 19,124 (4,819) – 14,305

Loss attributable to the owner of the
Company (167,111) 16,332 7,100 (143,679)

Other comprehensive income (expenses)
for the year:

Items that are reclassified or may be
reclassified subsequently to profit or
loss:

Release of translation reserve upon
disposal of subsidiaries – – (49,637) (49,637)

Exchange differences arising on translation
of foreign operations 39,189 (17,612) – 21,577

Other comprehensive income (expenses)
for the year 39,189 (17,612) (49,637) (28,060)

Total comprehensive expenses attributable
to the owners of the Company (127,922) (1,280) (42,537) (171,739)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

IV – 4

III. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Remaining

Group

(Unaudited)
(Audited)

The Group for
the year ended
31 December

2021 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
financial

information of
the Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Loss before tax (186,235) 21,151 – (165,084)
Adjustments for:
Interest expenses 96,193 (12,332) – 83,861
Interest income (96) 2 – (94)
Depreciation of property, plant and

equipment 1,578 – – 1,578
Depreciation of right-of-use-assets 8,925 – – 8,925
Allowance for expected credit losses of

trade and other receivables 2,261 (846) – 1,415
Loss on disposal of property, plant and

equipment 4 – – 4
Loss on written off of property, plant and

equipment 2,157 – – 2,157
Fair value loss of investment properties 76,495 (19,277) – 57,218
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries (5) – (7,100) (7,105)
Gain on early termination of lease (944) – – (944)

Operating cash flows before movements in
working capital 333 (11,302) (7,100) (18,069)

Decrease in inventories 66 – – 66
Decrease in trade and other receivables 8,323 7,441 – 15,764
Decrease in trade and other payables (14,556) (9,650) – (24,206)
Decrease in deposits received for lease of

properties (605) (704) – (1,309)
Increase in contract liabilities 246 1,282 – 1,528

Cash used in operations (6,193) (12,933) (7,100) (26,226)
Income tax refunded 1,351 (147) – 1,204

NET CASH USED IN
OPERATING ACTIVITIES (4,842) (13,080) (7,100) (25,022)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

IV – 5

(Unaudited)
(Audited)

The Group for
the year ended
31 December

2021 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
financial

information of
the Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Additions to investment properties (10,230) – – (10,230)
Net cash inflow on disposal of

subsidiaries 9 – 255,000 255,009
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (952) – – (952)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant

and equipment 23 – – 23
Placement of pledged bank deposits (5,302) – – (5,302)
Interest received 96 (2) – 94

NET CASH (USED IN) FROM
INVESTING ACTIVITIES (16,356) (2) 255,000 238,642

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Capital element of lease rentals paid (11,265) – – (11,265)
Interest element of lease rentals paid (636) – – (636)
Interest paid (38,143) 12,332 – (25,811)
New borrowings raised 165,938 – – 165,938
Repayment of borrowings (119,578) 6,024 – (113,554)

NET CASH (USED IN) FROM
FINANCING ACTIVITIES (3,684) 18,356 – 14,672

NET (DECREASE) INCREASE IN CASH
AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (24,882) 5,274 247,900 228,292

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes 15,192 (5,231) – 9,961
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT

1 JANUARY 27,118 (146) – 26,972

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT
31 DECEMBER 17,428 (103) 247,900 265,225

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

IV – 6

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Remaining Group

1. The amounts are extracted from the audited consolidated balance sheet, audited

consolidated income statement, audited consolidated statement of comprehensive

income and the audited consolidated cash flow statement of the Group as at

31 December 2021 as set out in the annual report of the Company for the year ended

31 December 2021, which is referred to in section 1 of Appendix I to this circular.

2. The following pro forma adjustments have been made to the unaudited pro forma